

No. 21-1522

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAYNE TORCIVIA,
Petitioner,
v.

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Brian Rosner
Counsel of Record
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
brian.rosner@ncla.legal

July 5, 2022

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF NEW
CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. OVER TWELVE HOURS AFTER BRINGING PETITIONER TO A PSYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL, WHERE HE WAS DETERMINED NEITHER TO BE A RISK TO HIMSELF NOR OTHERS, THE POLICE ENTERED PETITIONER’S HOME WITHOUT A WARRANT TO REMOVE HIS LAWFULLY-OWNED FIREARMS FROM A LOCKED SAFE.....	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT AFFIRMS THE LAWFULNESS OF THE WARRANTLESS HOME ENTRY AND PROPERTY SEIZURE AS A “LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION” TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....	5
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMS THAT THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEIZURE MET THE “SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION” TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....	7
A. In <i>Caniglia</i> , This Court Held That Police “Community Caretaker” Activity Is Not an Exception to the Constitutional	

Mandate That the Executive Must Obtain Judicial Authorization (a Warrant) to Enter a Home to Make a Seizure	8
B. The Second Circuit Distinguishes <i>Caniglia</i> , Arguing That the “Special Needs” Warrant Exception and the “Community Caretaker” Warrant Exception Are Different	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. ABSENT EXIGENCY OR CONSENT, A “SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION” TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT FOR HOME ENTRY VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S MANDATE THAT THE JUDICIARY CONTROLS THE EXECUTIVE’S POWER TO ENTER AND SEIZE.....	13
II. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE IN CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER AND WHEN “SPECIAL NEEDS” JUSTIFY A HOME ENTRY AND SEIZURE WITHOUT A WARRANT	17
III. THE INDIVIDUAL’S ENUMERATED RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM WARRANTLESS HOME ENTRIES MUST BE DETERMINED BY A PARTICULARIZED REVIEW OF SPECIFIC FACTS, NOT A GENERALIZED INTEREST-BALANCING ANALYSIS	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	13
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	9
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Henderson v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 305 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	12
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843, Slip Op. (U.S. June 23, 2022)	24
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12

Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson,
328 F.3d 1230(10th Cir. 2003)..... 18

Sanchez v. County of San Diego,
464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Steagald v. U.S.,
451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 14, 26

United States v. Hill,
776 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....1, 2, 11, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.41..... 3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1
